
SOUND AGRICULTURAL PRACTICE
Opinion Number 95-3

SUBJECT: Request for an opinion pursuant to Section 308 of the .
Agriculture and Markets Law as to the soundness of a certain
agricultural practice conducted on the David and Catherine
Johnson Farm located on Covered Bridge Road, Town of
Sidney, Delaware County.

REQUESTOR: David and Catherine Johnson
RD 2 Box 156
Unadilla, New York 13849-9305

Preliminary Statement

In a letter received by the Department, dated February 15, 1995, Mr. and Mrs.
Johnson requested an opinion, pursuant to Section 308 of the Agriculture and Markets
Law, on the soundness of an agricultural practice conducted on the Johnson Farm. The
farm is located on Covered Bridge Road in the Town of Sidney, Delaware County. The
Johnsons requested that the Commissioner issue an opinion on the manner in which they
fence their dry cow pasture. The fence in question surrounds a pasture which is
approximately ten acres in size and used to support 'tvvoto ten dry l'.OWS durinz the
growing season. The pasture includes land on the north and south sides of the Ouleout
Creek. The fence in question consists of two to four strands of barbed wire attached to
'Vuo~"'n. posts. In. n l,~t;er dated March}. 1?95 the Johnsons stated that the practice in
question was one of livestock control as It relates to maintenance of the fence. The
Johnsons are involved in a law suit with one of their neighbors relative to the location of
a 100 foot portion of the fence used to control the movement of the Johnsons' cows.

. P;rrsuant to this request, the Department conducted a sound agricultural practice;1: 0 the John~o~s' fencing practice with regard to animal control. On March 1 1995
. att Brower VISItedthe farm to gather information on the fencing practice used on

the f~. The lohnsons showed Mr. Brower the section offence that is the subject of the~~::u:t~dh answered anumber of questions related to the fencing practice and the
o 0 e movement of the cows on the fann.

Information Considered in Support of the Opinion

1. The Johnsons' farm consists f' .. . .. .. - .
land. The Johnsons use approximately ~l~~~~~x~matelY 338 acre~ of owned and rented·
pasture. According to the Departm t' . I s or c:oP.ProductIOn and 37 acres for
1994, the farm is in Delaware cou~~ ~;~;~~~:~~~~~~~~~~t:;;~, dated February 22,
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2. Mr. Johnson told Mr. Brower that the fence in question surrounds a pasture
which is approximately ten acres in size and used by two to ten dry cows during the
growing season. The pasture includes land on the north and south sides of the Ouleout
Creek. The fence in question consists of two to four strands of barbed wire attached to
wooden posts. According to the Johnsons, the fence has existed since they began
operating the farm in 1974. The Johnsons are involved in a lawsuit with one of their
neighbors relative to the location of a 100-foot portion of the fence.

3. The placement of the fence allows the cows direct access to approximately
1000 feet ofthe stream. The Johnsons have placed a wire across the stream on the east
and west side of the pasture to prevent the cows from going further up or down stream.
Mr. Johnson stated that the current placement of the fence allows the cows to use the
stream as a source of drinking water, as well as allowing the cows to cross the stream to
access the pasture on the opposite side. Mr. Johnson indicated that this is the only way for
the cows to access this portion of the pasture. He stated that if the cows were completely
fenced out of the stream, he would lose the use of between 1 and 2 acres of the pasture
and would have to provide another source of water for the cows. Mr. Johnson informed
Mr. Brower that the area on the south side of the stream is not suitable for other
agricultural uses because of brush and trees growing in the field.

4. According to Mr. Johnson, the pasture is typically used between May and
November. Mr. Brower observed that the pasture was not being used at the time of the
field review and except for the need for normal spring maintenance, the fence appeared to
be in good shape. Mr. Brower also observed that the pasture area is flat to gently sloping
and the streambank appeared to be well vegetated and stable.

5. Mr. Brower contacted the owner ofthe property that borders the Johnson
property on the south and the complainants' property on the west. This person stated that
the cows have gotten out occasionally, but no real damage has been caused.

6. The attorney representing the complainants provided the Department with a
letter that summarizes their concerns relative to the fence. The complainants indicated
that the cows have not gotten out and caused damage to their property; however; it is their
belief that the fence "is improperly placed and is an encroachment on their property, is
maintained through the spite and illwill of the Johnsons, improperly interferes with their
right of way, prohibits the exercise of riparian rights ..." and that one of the complainants
and boater(s) have been injured by the fence. No documentation or first hand account of
boating injuries was discovered by the Department. It is also the attorney's recollection
that the complainant's injuries related to contact with an electrified fence which is no
longer on the property. The complainants have alleged that the fence was not present
when they purchased their property in 1986.

7. On March 6, 1995, a representative from the Department of Environmental
Conservation Region 4 office informed Mr. Brower that the section of the Ouleout Creek
bordering the Johnson property is designated as a class C(T) stream and is suitable for
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trout. On March 31, 1995, an officer from the Department of Environmental
Conservation Law Enforcement stated that the Ouleout Creek is a navigable stream and
that a fence cannot be constructed across the stream to intentionally prevent use by
canoeists. The officer also indicated that constructing a fence across the stream for the
purpose of controlling livestock is not illegal according to their enforcement of the State
law. According to the representative, liability can become an issue because a fence
crossing a stream is a navigation hazard.

8. On June 29, 1995 Mr. Kim Blot, Director of the Department of Agriculture and
Markets' Division of Agricultural Protection and Development Services, consulted the
technical staff ofthe New York State Soil and Water Conservation Committee
concerning the water quality issues relative to the fence location. The State Committee
staff concluded that the water quality impacts would be negligible given the number of
animals in the pasture and the size of the stream.

9. On July 5, 1995 Mr. Brower contacted a Senior Extension Associate at Cornell,
to discuss the water quality issues associated with the fencing practice. According to the
Associate, poor vegetative cover in the pasture and along the streambank would indicate
overgrazing of an area and would indicate that a pollution potential exists. The Associate
indicated that the water quality impacts in this particular situation would not be
significant considering the size of the stream, the size of the pasture, and the maximum
number of animals using the pasture.

10. Section 15-0501 of the Environmental Conservation Law lists the actions that
require a permit to ensure the protection of streams and stream beds. The "crossing and
recrossing of such streams or watercourses by livestock" is one of the agricultural
activities that is exempt under this section of the law. Section 17-0501 of the
Environmental Conservation Law, "General prohibitions against pollution" provides that:

1. It shall be unlawful for any person, directly or indirectly, to throw, drain, run or
otherwise discharge into such waters organic or inorganic matter that shall cause
or contribute to a condition in contravention of the standards adopted by the
department pursuant to section 17-0301.

In review of the facts and circumstances in this case, the Department has received no
evidence or other information that the Johnsons have been cited for a violation ofthe
above-referenced laws nor for any contravention of the referenced standards.

11. Waste polluting the water and sediment pollution resulting from the damage to
the stream bed are two problems associated with animals being allowed unlimited access
to streams, according to the technical manual, "Controlling Agricultural Nonpoint
Pollution in New York State, A Guide to the Selection of Best Management Practices to
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Improve and Protect Water Quality?'. The guide indicates that pollution usually occurs
when the livestock-to-land ratio is high and when congregation areas exist near the
stream. Providing an alternate source of water for the cattle to eliminate the need to drink
from the stream and installing a "discrete livestock stream crossing" are two
recommendations identified in the guide to reduce damage to the streambank and protect
water quality. These recommendations apply mainly to high pollution potential areas
such as steep slopes and locations with eroding streambanks.

12. Article 18 of the Town Law governs the placement, construction, maintenance and
repair of division fences. It provides, in relevant part, that when adjoining lands border
on navigable streams, the landowners who own animals generally shall make and
maintain the division fence down to the line of low water mark (Section 300); and if the
fence is constructed with wire, it shall have four wires and have posts no further than 14
feet apart. (Section 309). The Department is not in a position to determine whether the
fence complies with these provisions, nor to what extent it is required to comply with
these provisions. We note, however, that the Johnsons have not been found in violation
of Article 18. Furthermore, the standards for wire fencing set forth in Section 309, which
date from 1932, do not reflect modern agricultural practice or take into account new
materials, such as high tensile wire or electrically charged wire, for controlling livestock.

Conclusion and Opinion

Based on the facts, information, and circumstances described above, and in
consultation with the State Advisory Council on Agriculture; the New York State College
of Agriculture and Life Sciences; the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service;
and the Sound Agricultural Practice Guidelines against which agricultural practices are
evaluated, I hereby conclude, pursuant to Section 308 of the Agriculture and Markets
Law, that:

1. The Fencing Practice on the Farm is Necessary - Some type of fencing
is needed to control the movement of the cows when they are out to pasture.

2. The Practice Has Not Been Shown to Cause Significant Bodily Harm
or Property Damage Off the Farm - The fencing practice is effective in
preventing the 1ohnsons' cows from damaging the neighboring property.
Allegations by the complainants of bodily injury have not been substantiated. The
fencing practice as observed on the Johnson farm, as it relates to water quality, is
not consistent with recommended best management practices for livestock control
because it allows the livestock access to a long portion ofthe stream, as opposed
to fencing them out of the stream or providing a narrow stream crossing.

I Controlling Agricultural Nonpoint Source Pollution In New York State, A Guide to the Selection of Best
Management Practices to Improve and Protect Water Quality. 1991. Patricia Longabucco, editor. pp. 69-
71.
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However, considering the relatively small number of cows in the pasture, the
stability of the streambank and the size of the stream, the potential for significant
adverse impact to water quality and the streambank is minimal.

3. The Practice Achieves the Results Intended in a Reasonable and
Supportable Way - The use of barbed wire fence to control the movement of
cows while at pasture is a traditional and accepted agricultural practice which has
been shown to be effective in this case.

4. The Practice is Legal- To the best of the Department's knowledge, the
Johnson's have not been cited for any violation oflaw or regulation in relation to
the fencing practice. The proper placement of the fence with respect to property
boundary lines and the applicability of Article 18 of Town Law to the fencing
practice are the subject of pending litigation. However, for purposes of
controlling livestock, the fencing practice is justified.

Based on all the foregoing information, I conclude that the subject agricultural
practice of livestock control, which involves the manner in which the Johnsons fence
their dry cow pasture, is sound.

First Deputy Commissioner


